
Source: UW Procurement Policy 7.2.15

What is a VPAT?

- Stands for "Voluntary Product Accessibility Template"
- Is a standard means by which IT vendors can provide documentation on whether and how they meet accessibility standards
 - VPAT 2.4 (February 2020) is the latest version
 - VPAT 2.3 or higher is required for reporting on conformance to WCAG 2.1
- Four editions:
 - WCAG 2.1
 - Section 508
 - EN 301 549 (European Union)
 - INT (incorporates all of the above standards)



VPAT 2.3, WCAG Edition

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|-------------------|--------------------------|
| 1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) | | • |
| 1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) | | |
| 1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) | | |
| 1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) | | |
| 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) | | |
| 1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) | | |
| 1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) | | |
| 1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) | | |
| 1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) | | |
| 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) | | |
| 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) | | |
| 2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) | | |
| 2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) | | |
| 2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) | | |
| 2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) | | |
| 2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) | | |
| 2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) | | |
| 2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) | | |
| 2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) | | |
| 2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) | | |
| 2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) | | |
| 2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) | | |
| 2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) | | |
| 3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) | | |



Three Columns in a VPAT

- Criteria: One row for each WCAG success criterion
- Conformance Level:
 - Supports
 - Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
 - Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
 - Not Applicable
 - Not Evaluated
- Remarks & Explanations:
 - Detailed remarks to justify the answer in the Conformance Level column



Required Metadata at top of VPAT

- There are 11 required fields in the instructions.
 These are arguably the most critical:
 - Name of product/version
 - Report date
 - Contact information for follow-up questions
 - Evaluation methods used
 - Applicable standards/guidelines



Quick Guide to Reading a VPAT

- 1. Did they include all required metadata?
- 2. Did they fill the form out properly?
 - a) Conformance Level is one of the available choices
 - Remarks/explanations is sufficiently detailed so you can make an informed decision about their product's accessibility.
- 3. Look a little closer at a few specific success criteria:
 - a) 1.3.1 Info and Relationships
 - b) 2.1.1 Keyboard
 - c) 4.1.2 Name, Role, and Value



Questions to ask yourself

- Who completed the VPAT? (an independent accessibility consultant is preferred)
- Did they follow instructions? (if not, a VPAT is either new to them or is not something they take seriously)
- Do they seem to be knowledgeable of accessibility?
- After reading their VPAT, do you know more about the accessibility of their product?
- After reading their VPAT, what follow-up questions do you have for the vendor?



Example Questions for Vendors

- Is your product accessible?
- In your VPAT, you said **X** related to 1.3.1 *Info and Relationships*. Could you please elaborate on that? What are some specific examples of how your product meets this success criterion?
- Please describe how your company addresses the need for accessibility throughout the product lifecycle.
- What is your methodology for testing your products for accessibility? Who does the testing? Which tools and assistive technologies do you use?
- What sort of training do your designers, engineers, and quality assurance personnel receive on accessibility?



Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

| Criteria | Conformance Level |
|--|--------------------|
| 1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) | Partially Supports |
| 1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) | Not Applicable |
| 1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) | Not Applicable |
| 1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) | Not Applicable |
| 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) | Supports |
| 1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) | Supports |
| 1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) | Supports |
| 1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) | Supports |
| 1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) | Not Applicable |
| 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) | Supports |
| 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) | Partially Supports |



Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|-------------------|--|
| 1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) | Supports | |
| 1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) | Support | |
| 1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) | Supports | |
| 1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) | Supports | |
| 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) | Supports | |
| 2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) | Supports | |
| 2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) | Not Applicable | Criterion is not relevant to this particular technology. |
| 2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) | Supports | |
| 2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) | Supports | |
| 2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) | Supports | |
| 2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) | Supports | |
| 2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) | Supports | |
| 2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) | Supports | |
| | | |



| 2.1.1 Keyboard | Partially supports | All functionality of the content is operable through a keyboard interface without requiring specific timings for individual keystrokes. However, there are minor exceptions. For example: • The calendar widget on the manage section is not keyboard operable. However, alternatively, the date can be directly entered into the date field. |
|----------------|--------------------|---|
|----------------|--------------------|---|



| 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value | Partially supports | The web application provides the correct name, role, state, and other important accessibility information for most form controls, with the following exceptions: |
|-------------------------|--------------------|--|
| | | Dynamic filter results are not announced to screen reader users. Some calendar widgets are not using appropriate roles. |



| | | |
|--|--------------------|--|
| 1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Captions are provided for all pre recorded audio content in synchronized media, except when the media is a media alternative for text and is clearly labeled as such. | Supports | The Web App does not contain prerecorded synchronized media. |
| 1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Captions are provided for all live audio content in synchronized media. | Supports | The Web App does not contain prerecorded video content that would require audio description or a media alternative. |
| 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation can be programmatically determined or are available in text. | Partially Supports | Web App has proper information, structure & relationship text. Exception Includes: Content should be in a data table but is not in the "Manage – Payments" Page. Group of form controls are not associated with some group labels in the following page In Top Nav - Starting voting session Modal In Top Nav - Start Private Mode Modal Profile - Navigation Options Some heading are not marked as per the functionalities like some headings are out of order, some non-heading text is marked as heading and some heading text is not marked as headings in the following pages Manage – payments Manage – Settings |



Questions?

